BY: Senator Augustine

## AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 222

(First Reading File Bill)

On page 21, in line 23, after "OF" insert "<u>UP TO 21 MEMBERS, APPOINTED BY THE SECRETARY, REPRESENTING</u>"; and in line 24, strike "APPOINTED BY THE SECRETARY".

On page 22, after line 24, insert:

- "(4) (I) THE TERM OF A MEMBER IS 4 YEARS AND A MEMBER MAY BE REAPPOINTED.
- (II) THE TERMS OF MEMBERS ARE STAGGERED AS REQUIRED BY THE TERMS PROVIDED FOR MEMBERS OF THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON OCTOBER 1, 2023.
- (III) AT THE END OF A TERM, A MEMBER CONTINUES TO SERVE UNTIL A SUCCESSOR IS APPOINTED AND QUALIFIES.
- (IV) A MEMBER WHO IS APPOINTED AFTER A TERM HAS BEGUN SERVES ONLY FOR THE REST OF THE TERM AND UNTIL A SUCCESSOR IS APPOINTED AND QUALIFIES.".

On page 28, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the terms of the initial members of the producer responsibility plan advisory council shall expire as follows:

(1) five members in 2024;

## SB0222/243329/01 Amendments to SB 222 Page 2 of 2

## Augustine

- (2) five members in 2025;
- (3) five members in 2026; and
- (4) the remaining members in 2027.";

and in line 3, strike "2." and substitute "3.".